Settled in Cash Upon Conversion (“FSP APB 14-1”). FSP APB 14-1 requires the proceeds from the issuance of convertible debt instruments that may be settled
in cash upon conversion to be allocated between a liability component and an equity component. The resulting debt discount is amortized over the period the
convertible debt is expected to be outstanding as non-cash interest expense. The Company adopted FSP APB 14-1, which requires retrospective presentation,
effective January 1, 2009. The accompanying restated consolidated financial statements also have been adjusted for the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.
The adoption of FSP APB 14 -1 resulted in a decrease to 2007 reported net loss of $12.1 million and a decrease to 2008 reported net income of $5.7 million. See
Note 3 for additional disclosures related to FSP APB 14-1.

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement adjustments to correct the income tax accounting error and the adjustments to retrospectively
adopt FSP APB 14-1 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007 and 2008 and consolidated statements of operations and
consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2007

(In thousands)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Deferred income taxes - asset   $ 16,007  $ (507)  $ (7,690)  $ 7,810
Total current assets   120,223   (507)   (7,690)   112,026
Total Assets   328,726   (507)   (7,690)   320,529
Deferred income taxes - liability   15,763   1,105   (7,690)   9,178
Long-term debt   131,730   —   (35,970)   95,760
Total Liabilities   234,699   1,105   (43,660)   192,144
Additional paid-in capital   66,523   —   23,860   90,383
Retained earnings   27,910   (1,612)   12,110   38,408
Total Stockholders’ Equity   94,027   (1,612)   35,970   128,385
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 328,726  $ (507)  $ (7,690)  $ 320,529

27

®

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2008

(In thousands)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Deferred income taxes - asset   $ 15,578  $ (397)  $(13,040)  $ 2,141
Total current assets   129,791   (397)   (13,040)   116,354
Total Assets   320,521   (397)   (13,040)   307,084
Deferred income taxes - liability   15,068   1,503   (13,040)   3,531
Long-term debt   130,441   —   (30,240)   100,201
Total Liabilities   211,033   1,503   (43,280)   169,256
Additional paid-in capital   68,965   —   23,860   92,825
Retained earnings   41,462   (1,900)   6,380   45,942
Total Stockholders’ Equity   109,488   (1,900)   30,240   137,828
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 320,521  $ (397)  $(13,040)  $ 307,084

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Interest expense, net   $ 8,995   $ —   $ 2,508   $ 11,503
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (89,011)   —   (2,508)   (91,519)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (13,099)   1,612   (14,618)   (26,105)
Net income (loss)   (75,912)   (1,612)   12,110   (65,414)
Basic earnings (loss) per share   (5.10)   (0.10)   0.81   (4.39)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ (5.10)  $ (0.10)  $ 0.81   $ (4.39)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Cost of sales   $ 237,808   $ 2,362   $ —   $ 240,170
Gross profit   91,386   (2,362)   —   89,024
Selling, general and administrative expenses   69,320   (2,362)   —   66,958
Interest expense, net   9,552   —   5,730   15,282
Income before provision for income taxes   12,514   —   (5,730)   6,784
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (1,038)   288   —   (750)
Net income   13,552   (288)   (5,730)   7,534
Basic earnings (loss) per share   0.91   (0.02)   (0.39)   0.50
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.90   $ (0.01)  $ (0.39)  $ 0.50

28

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Operating activities
Net income (loss)   $ (75,912)  $(1,612)  $ 12,110   $ (65,414)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Debt discount amortization   —   —   2,508   2,508
Deferred income taxes   $ (11,394)  $ 1,612   $(14,618)  $ (24,400)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended December 31, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported   (a)   (b)   As Restated
Operating activities
Net income (loss)   $ 13,552   $(288)  $(5,730)  $ 7,534
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Debt discount amortization   —   —   5,730   5,730
Deferred income taxes   $ (443)  $ 288   $ —   $ (155)

(a) Adjustments to correct accounting for income tax error and certain immaterial reclassification adjustments in 2008.
(b) Adjustments due to the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.

See Note 16 for the restatement of quarterly financial information for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
and include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Winchester Capital, Inc., and Trex Wood-Polymer Espana, S.L. (“TWPE”).

[…]

Company between March 11, 2008 and December 31, 2008 relating to manufacturing, engineering, and raw materials. Mr. Monahan received consulting fees of
$86,000 in the year ended December 31, 2008 in connection with his performance of services under the agreement. Mr. Monahan’s consulting agreement
terminated on December 31, 2008.

16. INTERIM FINANCIAL DATA (Unaudited)

The selected interim financial data presented below for 2007 and 2008 has been restated to correct an error in income tax expense and adjust the financial
data for the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1. This error correction and accounting changes are discussed more fully in Notes 2 and 3 to the accompanying
consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying financial data for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 was previously restated for the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 in connection with the
Company’s filing of its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2009 on May 8, 2009. Accordingly, the amounts in the column “as
previously reported” for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 were previously adjusted for the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  First Quarter  Second Quarter

2007

As
Previously
Reported  (a)  (b)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported  (a)  (b)

As
Restated

Net sales  $ 115,913 $—   $—   $ 115,913 $ 118,779 $—   $ —   $ 118,779
Cost of sales   91,284  —   —   91,284  89,615  —   89,615

Gross profit (loss)   24,629  —   —   24,629  29,164  —   —   29,164
Selling, general and administrative expenses   17,039  —   —   17,039  22,860  —   —   22,860

Income (loss) from operations   7,590  —   —   7,590  6,304  —   —   6,304
Interest expense, net   1,694  —   —   1,694  2,526  —   166   2,692

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   5,896  —   —   5,896  3,778  —   (166)   3,612

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,171  —   —   2,171  1,190  —   (15)   1,175

Net income (loss)  $ 3,725 $—   $—   $ 3,725 $ 2,588 $—   $ (151)  $ 2,437

Basic earnings (loss) per common share  $ 0.25 $—   $—   $ 0.25 $ 0.17 $—   $ (0.01)  $ 0.16

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   14,856,315  —   —   14,856,315  14,887,632  —   14,887,632   14,887,632

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share  $ 0.25 $—   $—   $ 0.25 $ 0.17 $—   $ (0.01)  $ 0.16

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   14,898,851  —   —   14,898,851  14,916,648  —   14,916,648   14,916,648

The Company’s net sales, gross profit and income from operations have historically varied from quarter to quarter. Such variations are principally
attributable to seasonal trends in the demand for Trex. The Company has historically experienced lower net sales during the fourth quarter because holidays and
adverse weather conditions in certain regions reduce the level of home improvement and new construction activity.

(a) Adjustments to correct accounting for income tax error and certain immaterial reclassification adjustments.
(b) Adjustments due to the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.

46

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Third Quarter (1)   Fourth Quarter (2)

2007

As
Previously
Reported   (a)  (b)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   (a)   (b)

As
Restated

Net sales  $ 63,971   $—   $ —   $ 63,971   $ 30,289   $ —   $ —   $ 30,289
Cost of sales   73,631   —   —   73,631   34,999   —   —   34,999

Gross profit (loss)   (9,660)   —   —   (9,660)   (4,710)   —   —   (4,710)
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   52,074   —   —   52,074   27,466   —   —   27,466

Income (loss) from operations   (61,734)   —   —   (61,734)   (32,176)   —   —   (32,176)
Interest expense, net   2,021   —   1,171   3,192   2,754   —   1,171   3,925

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes   (63,755)   —   (1,171)   (64,926)   (34,930)   —   (1,171)   (36,101)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (22,528)   —   (439)   (22,967)   6,068   1,612   (14,164)   (6,484)

Net income (loss)  $ (41,227)  $—   $ (732)  $ (41,959)  $ (40,998)  $ (1,612)  $ 12,993   $ (29,617)

Basic earnings (loss) per common
share  $ (2.77)  $—   $ (0.05)  $ (2.82)  $ (2.75)  $ (0.11)  $ 0.87   $ (1.99)

Basic weighted average common
shares outstanding   14,892,507   —   14,892,507   14,892,507   14,899,675   14,899,675   14,899,675   14,899,675

Diluted earnings (loss) per common
share  $ (2.77)  $—   $ (0.05)  $ (2.82)  $ (2.75)  $ (0.11)  $ 0.87   $ (1.99)

Diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding   14,892,507   —   14,892,507   14,892,507   14,899,675   14,899,675   14,899,675   14,899,675

The Company’s net sales, gross profit and income from operations have historically varied from quarter to quarter. Such variations are principally
attributable to seasonal trends in the demand for Trex. The Company has historically experienced lower net sales during the fourth quarter because holidays and
adverse weather conditions in certain regions reduce the level of home improvement and new construction activity.

(a) Adjustments to correct accounting for income tax error and certain immaterial reclassification adjustments.
(b) Adjustments due to the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.
(1) Three months ended September 30, 2007 materially affected by an increase in the warranty reserve and inventory valuation adjustments as disclosed in the

Company’s previous filings.
(2) Three months ended December 31, 2007 materially affected by an increase in the warranty reserve, fixed asset disposal charges, inventory valuation

adjustments and tax valuation allowance as disclosed in the Company’s previous filings.

47

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  First Quarter  Second Quarter

2008

As
Previously
Reported  (a)   (b)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported  (a)   (b)

As
Restated

Net sales  $ 119,529 $ —   $—   $ 119,529 $ 94,998 $ —   $ —   $ 94,998
Cost of sales   87,253  —   —   87,253  66,881  499   —   67,380

Gross profit (loss)   32,276  —   —   32,276  28,117  (499)   —   27,618
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   20,308  —   —   20,308  18,330  (499)   —   17,831

Income (loss) from operations   11,968  —   —   11,968  9,787  —   —   9,787
Interest expense, net   4,347  —   —   4,347  1,882  —   1,370   3,252

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes   7,621  —   —   7,621  7,905  —   (1,370)   6,535

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   86  134   —   220  17  34   —   51

Net income (loss)  $ 7,535 $ (134)  $—   $ 7,401 $ 7,888 $ (34)  $ (1,370)  $ 6,484

Basic earnings (loss) per common
share  $ 0.50 $ —   $—   $ 0.50 $ 0.53 $ —   $ (0.10)  $ 0.43

Basic weighted average common
shares outstanding   14,936,235  14,936,235   —   14,936,235  14,956,154  14,956,154   14,956,154   14,956,154

Diluted earnings (loss) per common
share  $ 0.50 $ (0.01)  $—   $ 0.49 $ 0.52 $ —   $ (0.09)  $ 0.43

Diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding   14,955,837  14,955,837   —   14,955,837  15,044,943  15,044,943   15,044,943   15,044,943

The Company’s net sales, gross profit and income from operations have historically varied from quarter to quarter. Such variations are principally
attributable to seasonal trends in the demand for Trex. The Company has historically experienced lower net sales during the fourth quarter because holidays and
adverse weather conditions in certain regions reduce the level of home improvement and new construction activity.

(a) Adjustments to correct accounting for income tax error and certain immaterial reclassification adjustments.
(b) Adjustments due to the retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1.

48

Table of Contents

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Third Quarter   Fourth Quarter

2008

As
Previously
Reported   (a)   (b)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   (a)   (b)

As
Restated

Net sales  $ 85,379   $ —   $ —   $ 85,379   $ 29,288   $ —   $ —   $ 29,288
Cost of sales   61,827   579   —   62,406   22,435   696   —   23,131

Gross profit (loss)   23,552   (579)   —   22,973   6,853   (696)   —   6,157
Selling, general and

administrative expenses  15,112   (579)   —   14,533   14,982   (696)   —   14,286

Income (loss) from
operations   8,440   —   —   8,440   (8,129)   —   —   (8,129)

Interest expense, net   2,041   —   1,495   3,536   2,651   —   1,496   4,147

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes   6,399   —   (1,495)   4,904   (10,780)   —   (1,496)   (12,276)

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   (318)   57   —   (261)   (823)   63   —   (760)

Net income (loss)  $ 6,717   $ (57)  $ (1,495)  $ 5,165   $ (9,957)  $ (63)  $ (1,496)  $ (11,516)

Basic earnings (loss) per
common share  $ 0.45   $ —   $ (0.10)  $ 0.35   $ (0.67)  $ —   $ (0.10)  $ (0.77)

Basic weighted average
common shares
outstanding   14,964,110   14,964,110   14,964,110   14,964,110   14,970,975   14,970,975   14,970,975   14,970,975

Diluted earnings (loss) per
common share  $ 0.44   $ —   $ (0.10)  $ 0.34   $ (0.67)  $ —   $ (0.10)  $ (0.77)

Diluted weighted average
common shares
outstanding   15,253,680   15,253,680   15,253,680   15,253,680   14,970,975   14,970,975   14,970,975   14,970,975

The Company’s net sales, gross profit and income from operations have historically varied from quarter to quarter. Such variations are principally
attributable to seasonal trends in the demand for Trex. The Company has historically experienced lower net sales during the fourth quarter because holidays and
adverse weather conditions in certain regions reduce the level of home improvement and new construction activity.

(a) Adjustments to correct accounting for income tax error and certain immaterial reclassification adjustments.